

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION**

**CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
and AUDUBON SOCIETY OF PORTLAND,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of the
Interior; **MARTHA WILLIAMS**, in her official
capacity as Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service; and **U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE,**

Defendants.

Case No. 23-cv-00150-AN

**COMBINED REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. The Service’s Failure to List the Lark as Endangered Ignores the Primary Threat Small Population Size Poses, Lacks a Substantial Basis in Fact, and is Contrary to the Opinions of the Service’s Own Experts..... 2

 A. The Service’s Threatened Determination Minimized the Primary Threat of Small Population Size. 3

 B. The Assumptions Underlying the Service’s Threatened Determination are Contrary to the Best Available Science and the Agency’s Own Record. 7

 II. The Service’s Finding That the Lark is Not Endangered in a Significant Portion of Its Range is Arbitrary and Not Supported by the Best Available Science. 15

 III. The Service’s 4(d) Rule Does Not Provide for the Conservation of the Lark and is Arbitrary, Capricious, and in Violation of the ESA. 20

 IV. This Court Should Remand and Set a Deadline On Remand for a New Final Listing Determination for the Lark and Partially Vacate the 4(d) Rule to Address the Agricultural Practices Exception..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Pritzker</i> , 840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Norton</i> , 254 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	7
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 1219 (S.D. Fla. 2020).....	5, 17, 18, 20
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018)	7, 11, 13, 15
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Babbitt</i> , 958 F. Supp. 670 (D.D.C. 1997).....	6
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Jewell</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 975 (D. Mont. 2016).....	7
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Norton</i> , 258 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16, 17, 20
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)	6, 7, 11
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	1, 7, 23
<i>N. Spotted Owl v. Hodel</i> , 716 F. Supp. 479 (W.D. Wash. 1988)	6
<i>NRDC v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>NRDC v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Clark</i> , 755 F.2d 608 (8th Cir. 1985)	20

Tucson Herpetological Soc’y v. Salazar,
566 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2009) 15

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(5) 24

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.41(a)(1)(ii) 24

50 C.F.R. § 17.41(a)(2)(iv)(C) 24
